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1. BeimoaHuTh 3a7aHUs B JEKCHUKO-TPAMMATHYECKON KapTodyke (CcM. oOpasers
HIDKE).
2. MoHOI0rn4ecKoe BBICKa3bIBAHUE U nmocJjcayromas 6606,[13 1o O,HHOﬁ N3 TEM:
- People and Families
- The Place you Live in
- Eating and Cooking
- Shopping for Food and Clothes
- Student Life
- Weather and Climate

Oo0pa3sen JIeKCHKO-TPAMMATHYECKONH KAPTOYKH

I. Open the brackets putting the verb in the correct tense and voice form.

My friend David (1) (not / use) a computer before he (2)
(decide) to buy one for his 25" birthday. I remember 1 (3)
(look) for a computer myself when he (4)
(phone) me with his news. Twenty minutes later David (5)
(join) me in the shop in search of a super machine. By 7 o’clock that evening it

(6) (deliver) to his house. With such a competent user as myself
it (7) (assemble) in no time.

| thought David (8) (not cope) with it without constant
help from an IT technician. Surprisingly, only two months later he
9) (become) the greatest Internet enthusiast. He now
(10) (use) words like ‘log on” and ‘IP address’. It seems he
(12) (know) them all of his life.
| am really disappointed with David now, because he (12)
(not / go out) any more. He (13) (surf) the net non-stop! | (14)

(call) him in a minute, but I’'m sure he (15)
(do) something online.

I1. Insert the right article where necessary.

1.(1) __ otherdaylread (2) __ interesting article in (3) __ Daily Mirror.
2.1t’sall (4)  better if you can come earlier.

3. Could you give me (5) __ information | asked for in my last letter.

4. (6) __ accident was my fault, so | had to pay for (7) __ damage to the

other car.



5. (8) health is one of the most important things in (9) life.

6. He fell in love with her at (10) first sight.

7. She asked me for (11) advice but I couldn’t give her any.

8. The expeditions to (12) Antarctic attracted participants from all over the
world.

I11. Insert the right prepositions or postposition where necessary.

1. There has been a sales increase (1) 10 percent.

2. Congratulations (2) __ your passing the driving test.

3. He was never very good (3) _ anysports (4) __ badminton.

4. Iwouldn’tadvise (5)  youtogo(6)  adiet.

5. He is completely devoted (7) __ his wife so she can always rely (8) __ him.
6. Your English is much better now, but there’s always room (9)
improvement.

7. We were provided (10) __ pencils and paper to write the test.
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1. BBITIOTHUTE 3aJlaHKs B JIGKCUKO-TPAaMMAaTHUECKON KapTouke (CcM. oOpasell
HUXKE).
2. MoHOJOTHYECKOE BBICKA3bIBAHKE M MTOCIICAYIONIAs Oecena mo OTHON U3 TeM:
- Jobs and Career
- Health and Medical Care
- Sports and Games
- At the Map of the World
- City Life
- Travelling

Oo0pa3zen JTeKCHKO-TPAMMATHYECKOH KAPTOUYKH

I. Open the brackets using the appropriate form of the verbals. Add
prepositions where necessary.

1. Ann loves (give) gifts and she will never forget
(receive) a huge bouquet of pink roses on her last birthday.

2. (determine) to do well at the concert, she practised for hours
every day.

3. (take off) his shoes, Ray walked into the house on tiptoes.

4. Their son seems (get) out of hand lately.




I1. Insert the modal verbs and the appropriate form of the infinitive.
1. This firm (suffer) great losses. They are not functioning any longer.

2. | told him a thousand times not to bang the door but he

(not/listen) to me.

3.

he (fix) the computer? It’s still not working properly.

4. We’ve gone the wrong way. We

(not/turn) left at the traffic lights.

5.1 don’t know what (become) of him in some years.
I11. Translate the words and phrases given in brackets into English. Use

=

N O h

9.

prepositions where necessary.
If you feel like (ocmamwcs) longer, just send us a fax.
She recently overcame her (bosi3ub nememv) by

plane and had a good holiday abroad.
(Kozoa eco nonpocunu) to comment on the

situation, he refused.
(He ysuoes) the photo, I can’t judge how good it is.

That’s an experience (51 661 TYuULE 300bL14).

| regret (coobuums) you that we can’t give you a loan.
It’s a real pleasure (0enums) a room with you all these years.
We (Oonorcnvr OvLIU 8Ccmpemumbcest) at 5.
What could have happened to him?

The passenger (cnpawusaswuir) me about

the way to the cloak-room is already boarding the train.

10.I1f only | (crazana emy) the truth then!
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English as a world language.

Minority languages preservation.

Variants of English. Accents and dialects of the UK.
Successful foreign language learning.

The British Press: then and now.

Online news. Citizen journalism.

Information Hunger. Headline English

Digital media: benefits and dangers.

The current TV landscape in Britain and worldwide.

10.The impact of music.



11.Musical diversity.

12.Music festivals in Britain.

13.The value of music education.
14.The major environmental issues.
15.Climate change.

16.Energy crisis.

17.Waste management.

18.Green activism.

19.Personality studies.

20.Leadership through the prism of the UK monarchy.
21.Modern family values.

22.Single parenting.

23.Adoption and fostering.

24.Parenting styles.

25.Ageism.

26.Youth culture. Youth tribes.

27.Bridging the generation gap. Generation Z.
28.Young trendsetters.

IMonsiTUsA 1151 1e(PUHULMOHHOT O AHAJIM3A

Languages

1) low/high context cultures

2)  peach and coconut cultures

3) a universal/global language

4) a vernacular language

5) an obscure language

6)  aperipheral language/a central language/a hypercentral language
7) a second language/an official language

8) aninvented language (Esperanto)

9) alingua franca

10) an Anglicism

11) the conquest of English

12) aninterlanguage / a hybrid language

13) abridge language

14) language deterioration

15) linguistic disorientation

16) language conservationists/purists

17) an indigenous language/a minority language /a vanished language/an
endangered language

18) linguistic diversity

19) linguicide

20) linguistic revitalization

21) alinguistic elective

22) alinguistic hotspot

23) monolingualism/bilingualism/multilingualism
24) anglo-globalism



25) language preservation

26) globalisation

27) language immersion programming

28) Americanisms

29) Britishisms

30) Americanization of the language

31) Anglocreep

32) Transatlantic English

33) miscommunication

34) accent-bias /accent-prejudice

35) accent softening/accent reduction

36) employability

37) avoice coach

38) Received Pronunciation/BBC English /the Queen’s English
39) Estuary English/Cockney/Brummie/Scouse

40) posh/refined/cut-glass/beneficial/detrimental/strong/distinctive/regional
accent

41) social mobility

42) the class divide

43) out-of-classroom learning / in-classroom learning

44) external / instrumental / integrated /mixed motivation/
45) CV

46) language aptitude/competence

47) audiovisual/kinesthetic learning

48) task/topic based instruction/communicative language teaching (CLT)/ICT
49) Alanguage is best learned between the sheets.

50) Variety is the spice of life.

Mass media
1) the fourth estate
2) national papers/ nationals//quality papers / broadsheets // tabloids /popular
papers
3) newsagents
4)  morning “paper round”
5) circulation / circulation wars
6) human interest stories
7) shallowness/sensationalism / hyper commercialization / disastertainment /
dumbing down
8) coverage
9)  exposure
10) censorship
11) averifiable source
12) fake news
13) interactive journalism/ citizen journalism
14) user-generated content
15) comments sections
16) breaking news
17) Headlinese/headline English
18) Dbody copy/front page/lay-out designer/editor
19) compressed style/language conventions
20) paparazzo/a paparazzi magnet
21) invasion of privacy



22)
23)
24)
25)
26)
27)
28)
29)
30)
31)
32)
33)
34)
35)
36)
37)
38)
39)
40)
41)
42)
43)
44)
45)
46)
47)
48)

affective news

negativity/positivity bias /asymmetry

the news addict

unrelenting flow/ incessant bad news deluge

news literacy /media literacy

digital footprint

cyber criminal/cyberstalker/cyber security awareness/security savvy users
online scam/scammer

a phishing attack/a phisher

human trafficking

brainwashing

foul play

a digiholic

cyber bullying

digital detox

empathy

split focus/long-term memory

excessive screen time

obesity

linear television/ terrestrial television/cable television/ live TV
cord cutter /cord-never

SVOD (Netflix)

binge-watching/binge viewing

imminent demise of TV

If it bleeds, it leads.

the BBC / Auntie// BBC 1/ BBC 2 / ITV/ the ratings war

TV output/highbrow programmes/ minority interest programmes / mass

audience programmes

49)
50)

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)
19)
20)

licence fee
government intervention

Music

singer / songwriter / conductor

lyrics

keyboard /brass/ woodwind/ percussion/ string family /electronic
elation

social glue

musical receptivity

ubiquity

busking/a busker

the Fab Four

gigs

the charts

rehearsing

a melting pot

vocals

a music genre/micro genres//genre-blending/genre blurring
an artiste

the super fan

concert announcements

revenue

an LP



21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
26)
27)
28)
29)
30)
31)
32)
33)
34)
35)
36)
37)
38)
39)
40)
41)
42)
43)
44)
45)
46)
47)
48)
49)
50)

1)

a classical composer

the undisputed greats

The Baroque period/ Romanticism/ Classicism

oratorio/opera/choral writing/ the British national anthem

“the land without music”

a dynamic musical culture

a visiting composer

recital

The Proms/Promming/a Prommer/The Last Night of the Proms

The Royal Albert Hall/the stalls/venue

Giant (in music)

Philharmonic Orchestra/ Symphony Orchestra/ensemble/impresario / tenor
repertoire

chamber music/ orchestral music

‘Land of Hope and Glory’/‘Rule Britannia’

a pre-concert talk

a raffle ticket

the soundtrack to one’s life

pomp and pageantry

a staple of the British summer

Glasto/Bestival/Creamfields/Reading and Leeds festival/Wireless/Parklife
festivalgoers/attendees

a rite of passage

line-up

a trailblazer

prodigious children /music prodigies/musically gifted children/virtuoso
precociousness

specialist teachers

STEM subjects

syllabus

Ecology

deterioration/land degradation/water scarcity/melting of the polar ice/shrinking

glaciers/global sea level rise/species extinction/habitat loss/urbanization/droughts and
floods/damaged marine eco-systems

2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)

a scourge

peasoupers/smog

greenhouse gases

T-charge/congestion charge

smoke-free zones

carpooling(carsharing)

exhaust fumes

unleaded petrol

sustainability

carbon output

the greenhouse effect/global warming/climate change
a flexitarian

food miles

a climate activist/a climate action advocate//a climate change

denier/denialist//a climate lukewarmer

16)
17)

an emitter/contributor (to)/offender
energy crisis



18) fossil fuels

19) nuclear energy

20) renewable /non-renewable energy

21) carbon footprint/ carbon neutral/low carbon
22) safety features/ sarcophagus/radiation poisoning/an exclusion zone
23) sustainable development

24) hydroelectric power

25) finite supplies

26) There’s no free lunch.

27) the Kyoto Protocol

28) hydrogen /hydrogen vehicles

29) the electricity mix

30) energy transition

31) incineration/ a landfill /recycling /composting
32) disposal

33) acircular recycling policy/economy

34) arecycling facility/centre/bin/level

35) eco-efficiency

36) cradle-to cradle /cradle-to-grave manufacturing
37) futility

38) gate fees

39) feedstock

40) acontainer deposit scheme

41) akeen recycler

42) eco-guilt

43) Extinction Rebellion

44) direct action

45) aclimate activist/ an environmentalist/a campaigner
46) ecocide

47) hypocrisy

48) Friends of the Earth

49) havoc/disruption/gridlock

50) climate emergency

51) the Earth Day

52) green pressure

53) greenwashing

54) eco-anxiety

55) an eco-tour

56) aconsumer/globe-trotting lifestyle

57) an existential crisis

58) school climate strikes

59) the Greta effect

60) middle-class lobbying

Social Issues
1) Our habits define us.
2) personality profile/tests/traits
3) deliberate deception
4)  impression management
5) On the internet, nobody knows you’re a dog.
6)  escapism
7) data mining
8) 4 personality types (average, reserved, self-centered/role model)



9) social etiquette

10) digital reputation

11) reigning monarch/serving sovereign

12) royalties

13) the Civil List

14) The Primogeniture Law

15) Annus Horribilis

16) anti-monarchy fervor

17)  Victorian values

18) family unit/set up/arrangement/ diversity/education sessions

19) nuclear/extended/single-parent/multi-generational family

20) traditional/same-sex marriage//cohabitation

21) consumerism

22) sacred bond

23) breadwinner

24) familialism/post-familialism

25) moral decline/decadence

26) social welfare/the social safety net

27) the dependency culture/welfare dependency/welfare addiction

28) parental leave/ maternal leave /incapacity allowance/ benefits

29) materialistic indulgence

30) Dbirth rates/fertility rates

31) values-challenged

32) protracted adolescence

33) traditionalists/conservatives/liberals/feminists//underclass// affluent
childless/childfree singles//late procreators

34) family-friendly policies (paid parental leave/ state-sponsored childcare/
affordable housing programmes/healthcare related to family planning/providing
welfare support)

35) thestigma

36) financial insecurity

37) resilience

38) adoption/international adoption/ foreign adoption movement/fostering
39) forced adoption/forced removal

40) adopted children/adoptive parents/guardian/adopter/foster carer/adoptee
41) adoption tax credit/adoption allowance

42) an orphanage

43) the parent-child bond

44) criminal record

45) social services

46) ordeal

47) bureaucratic screw-tightening

48) enlightened policy

49) parent engagement/parental involvement

50) authoritative/authoritarian/permissive/uninvolved styles of parenting
51) demanding/responsive/overbearing/overprotective/permissive parents
52) helicopter parenting/to hover over somebody

53) bubble-wrapped children/offspring

54) ageing/ageism/ageist

55) older people/elderly people/senior citizens/OAPs

56) the old old/young old

57) truism/You Are Only As Old As You Feel./You can’t teach an old dog new tricks.
58) residential homes



59) juvenescence
60) Dbeing over the hill

Youth Culture
1) youth culture / subculture // a youth tribe/ pack/teds / mods / rockers / punks /
skinheads / new romantics / Britpop
2) a generation gap/generational rebellion/Baby Boomers/Generation X/
Millennials (Generation Y)/ Generation Z
3) a teenage fad
4)  cosplay / cosplayer/Comic Con
5) proliferation
6) a niche pursuit
7) a kickback
8) inclusiveness
9) one-size-fits-all
10) risk-averse culture/society
11)  digital fluency
12) attention span
13) aday outfit / an evening outfit
14) todress up/a mufti day
15) catwalk fashion
16) scruffiness/low-key/dressy stuff
17) financial autonomy
18) political correctness
19) the “boomerang” phenomenon/trend
20) flying the nest
21) job insecurity/insecure employment/precarious job market
22) airbrushing pictures
23) going out / clubbing / raving/ partygoers / clubbers / ravers
24) aplant-based party /a night out/a rave/street food events / mass gatherings
25) hedonism
26) pubbing / a pub crawl / bar-hopping/ scuppering the institution
27) apint / pre-drinks/ a boozer / a non-drinker
28) disposable income
29) diversification
30) ascavenger hunt / a trivia contest





